late payment compensation on Runyang term loans did not qualify for recognition as a liability and
hence reversed.

The Company also determined that the late payment compensation on Runhai’s term loans (Note 15
of 2023 audit report) did not qualify for recognition as a liability and hence reversed.

A misstatement on Runde’s term loans due to incorrect foreign exchange rate used was also corrected
(Note 14 of 2023 audit report).

GLG LIFE TECH CORPORATION
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three Months Ended March 31, 2024 and 2023
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Page 28 of 29

21. RESTATEMENT, continued

c) Corrections on Term Loans

For the three-months ended at March 31, 2023, the Company reversed the January to March 2023
depreciation expense recorded for Runyang Assets, disposed auctioned assets of Runyang, corrected
interest accrual for Runyang, Runhai and Runde from January to March 2023 for the comparable
statements.

The following table summarized the above-mentioned adjustments on the Company’s previously
reported consolidated statement of financial position:

as previously reported Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 15,751,130   (6,533,907)   9,217,223

Total Assets $ 22,995,321   (6,533,907)   $ 16,461,414

LIABILITIES AND DEFICIT
Current Liabilities

Interest payable 74,519,732   (8,965,155)   65,554,577
Total Current Liabilities 209,207,849   (8,965,155)   200,242,694

Total Liabilities 210,126,521   (8,965,155)   201,161,366

DEFICIT
Shareholders' Deficiency

Accumulated other comprehensive income 11,452,100   205,091   11,657,191
Accumulated deficit (432,038,387)  2,196,583   (429,841,804)

Total Shareholders' Deficiency Attributable to Shareholders of GLG (186,022,860)  2,401,674   (183,621,186)

Non-controlling Interest (1,108,340)   29,574   (1,078,766)

Total Deficit (187,131,200)  2,431,248   (184,699,952)
Total Liabilities and Deficit $ 22,995,321   (6,533,907)   16,461,414

GLG LIFE TECH CORPORATION
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three Months Ended March 31, 2024 and 2023
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Page 29 of 29

21. RESTATEMENT, continued

c)   Corrections on Term Loans, continued

The restatement had no impact on the net cash flows related to operating, investing and financing
activities reported in the consolidated statements of cash flows.

as previously reported Adjustments As Restated

COST OF SALES (1,163,369)   (86,707)   (1,250,076)
GROSS PROFIT  393,439   (86,707)   306,732
SELLING, GENERAL, AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES (1,032,217)   73,682   (958,535)
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)

Interest expense (5,259,494)   (910,833)   (6,170,327)
Loss on write-off of property, plant and equipment -   (6,880,711)   (6,880,711)

(5,809,835)   (7,791,544)   (13,601,379)
NET LOSS FOR THE PERIOD (6,448,613)   (7,804,569)   (14,253,182)

NET GAIN (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO
Shareholders of GLG (6,407,448)   (7,714,816)   (14,122,264)
Non-controlling interest (41,165)   (89,753)   (130,918)

Net Gain (Loss) for the period $ (6,448,613)   $ (7,804,569)   $ (14,253,182)

Item that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Foreign currency translation adjustment (22,114)   2,009   (20,105)
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD $ (6,470,727)   $ (7,802,560)   $ (14,273,287)

Other comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:
 Shareholders of GLG (18,263)   22   (18,241)
 Non-controlling interest (3,851)   1,987   (1,864)

$ (22,114)   $ 2,009   $ (20,105)

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
Shareholders of GLG (6,425,711)   (7,714,794)   (14,140,505)
Non-controlling interest (45,016)   (87,766)   (132,782)

$ (6,470,727)   $ (7,802,560)   $ (14,273,287)

GAIN (LOSS) PER SHARE (BASIC AND DILUTED) $ (0.17)   $ (0.20)   $ (0.37)

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding
  Basic and diluted 38,394,223 38,394,223 38,394,223